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Estimated Vehicle- Miles of Travel by Region - March 1996 - (in Billions) 
West North Central South Gulf Northeast South Atlantic 
44.6 47.5 39.9 30.7 40.3 

C Change in Traffic as compared to the same month last year. 
+3.3% +0.5% +2.0% -1.9% +1 .O% 

5 

Note: All data for this month are preliminary. Revised values for the previous month are shown in Tables 1 and 2. 

All vehicle- miles of travel computed with 1994 Table VM-2 as a base 

Compiled with data on hand as of May 22, 1996. 
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1 Traffic Volume Trends - March 1996 

Based on preliminary reports from the State Highway Agencies, travpl during March 1996 
on all roads and streets in the nation increased by 1 ,1 percent as colmpared to March 1995 I 

I resulting in estimated travel for the month at 203.1 billion vehide-miles. This total includes 
77.2 billion vehicle-miles on rural roads and 3 25.9 billion vehicle-miles on urban roads 

~ 
I and streets. 
I 1 

* i i  

I Travel for the current month as weti the cumulative yearly total on all roads and streets is shown 
I 
1 below. Similar totals for each year since 1970 are also included. 

Travel in Millions 
All Roads and Streets 

Year March Year to Date 
1970 90,223 247,837 , 
1971 92,974 258,429 4 

1972 1 02,926 283,664 
1 973 1 07,490 296,721 
1 974 1 00,736 282,192 
1 975 1 06,070 295,715 
1976 1 14,284 31 5,272 1 

1 977 1 1 9,960 324,821 
1978 125,035 341,890 

1 

1 979 1 31,406 355,410 
1 980 1 25,179 348,980 
1 981 1 27,798 353,612 
1 982 1 28,182 345,451 
1 983 1 32,814 364,078 
1 984 1 37,307 377,319 
1985 144,424 387,912 
1 986 1 51,183 407,707 
1987 157,573 433,488 
1988 167,836 458,463 1 1 

1 989 1 74,990 481,473 , 
1990 178,771 495,930 

1 

1991 179,076 490,316 
1 992 1 83,186 509,977 
1993 187,869 522,392 
1994 196,390 532,323 
1995 200,864 552,695 
1996 203,067 561,027 

Traffic Volume Trends is a monthly report based on hourly traffic count dlata. These data, collected at 
approximately 4,000 continuous traffic counting locations nationwide, are used to determine the percent 1 

change in traffic for the current month compared to the same month in the previous year. This percent 
1 
1 

change is applied to the travel for the same month of the previous year to obtain an estimate of travel for 
1 

1 

the current month. 1 
1 
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Federal Highway Administration 
Office of Highway Information Management 
400 7th Street S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20590 

Table 1 - Estimated lndividual Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel In The United States 

System 

Month 

JAN I FEB I MAR / APRIL I MAY I JUNE ( JULY I AUG / SEP I OCT I NOV I DEC 

1995 lndividual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 
17.7 

28.0 

26.8 

27.9 

66.2 

193.0 

18.1 

29.0 

27.1 

27.9 

64.9 

193.2 

1996 lndividual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

21.4 

34.8 

31.5 

30.6 

70.7 

218.1 

20.0 

33.1 

30.5 

29.5 

69.6 

211 .O 

19.3 

32.3 

30.4 

29.2 

70.3 

209.9 

r- 

21.7 

34.9 

31.7 

29.9 

69.4 

25.0?5.o?726.928.428,a28.T29.127.628.0z&-i@ 
216.3 

18.5 

29.8 

28.1 

27.6 

66.4 

197.4 

19.2' 19.1 

1 

17.9 

29.7 

28.1 

28.9 

68.7 

200.9 

Rural lnterstate 
I 

15.2 

Rural Other Arterial 25.8 

Other Rural 25.0 

Urban Interstate 25.8 

Urban Other Arterial 62.7 

Other Urban 

All Systems 179.5 

32.0 

29.4 

28.5 

68.0 

204.8 

18.8 

30.2 

28.2 

. 29.2 
68.9 

203.1 

Percent Change In lndividual Monthly Travel 1996 vs. 1995 

14.8 

25.0 

23.8 

25.2 

59.5 

172.3 

31.8 

29.4 

29.1 

69.6 

206.9 

15.2 

25.6 

24.4 

26.0 

60.6 

2 5 . 3 2 4 . 4 2 7 . 8  
176.1 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems . 

15.4 

26.0 

25.1 

26.6 

63.4 

181.9 

1 
5.2 

1.6 

0.4 

1.2 

0.3 

, 0 . 4  
1.1 

2.5 

2.2 

2.3 

2.9 

1.7 

2.4 
2.2 

Table 2 - Estimated Cumulative Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel In The United States 

1.3 

0.8 

0.5 

2.8 

1.2 

- 1.3 

1.3 

/ Rural Interstate 

system 

! 

I 

Month 

JAN I FEB I MAR I APRIL I MAY I JUNE I JULY I AUG I SEP I OCT I NOV I DEC 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

1995 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 
222.8 , 

366.2 

341.8 

340.0 

806.0 

326.3 

2403.2 

187.1 

309.3 

287.9 

284.2 

675.0 

273.5 

2016.9 

1996 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

205.1 

338.2 

314.9 

312.1 

739.9 

299.9 

2210.2 

148.8 

245.5 

229.1 

226.7 

537.3 

217.9 

1605.3 

127.4 

210.7 

197.6 

196.1 

466.6 

188.7 
1387.2 

168.0 

277.5 

258.5 

255.2 

605.4 

245.5 
1810.0 

105.7 

175.8 

165'9 

166.2 

397.2 

160.0 
1170.9 

49.4 

81.8 

77.7 

81.7 

192.9 

561.0 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

85.7 

142.7 

135.4 

136.7 

327.6 

131.7 

959.9 

15.4 

26.0 

25.1 

26.6 

63.4 

181.9 

Percent Change tn Cumulatiw Monthly Travel 1996 vs. 1995 

47.9 30.1 

50.8 

48.8 

51 .I 

122.2 

48.8 
351.8 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 
. -- 

30.6 

51.6 

49.5 

52.5 

124.0 

2 5 . 3 4 9 . 7 7 7 . 5  
358.0 

66.4 15.2 

25.8 

25.0 

25.8 

62.7 

25.0 
179.5 

--- - -- 

* System entries may not add to give "All Systems" total due to rounding. 

3.1 

1.5 

1 .O 

2.2 

1.1 

- 1.3 

1.5 
- 

80.5 

76.9 

79.9 

190.9 

76.4 
552.7 

1.9 

1.5 

1.3 

2.8 

1.5 

1.8 - 
1.7 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

110.4 

105.1 

107.5 

257.4 

103.3 

750.0 

1.3 

0.8 

0.5 

2.8 

1.2 

1.3 - 
1.3 



I Table 3 - Changes On Rural Arterial Roads By Region and State 
I 

March February 
Vehicle- Miles Vehicle-Mites 

Number (Millions) Percent Number (Millions) Percent 
Region and State of 1 996 1995 Change of 1996 1 995 Change 

Stations (Preliminary) Stations (Revised) 

North Carolina 

Note: Where Number of Stations are shown as dashes, the values for iles and Percent Change are 
derived from the estimated VMT based on data from Nationwide average VMT, 

1 I 

I 

I 





FIGURE 2 - TRAVEL ON U.S. HIGHWAYS BY MONTH 
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I , a SPECIAL NOTICE 

IF YOU NO LONGER WISH TO RECEIVE THIS REPORT, PLEASE SIGN 
BELOW AND RETURN TO: 

KENNETH H. WELTY 
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 
R.OOM 3306 - HPM-30 
WASHINGTON, DC 20590 
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